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University of 

Prince Edward Island 

FACULTY ASSOCIATION 
 

 

MEMO 
 

To:  All Members of the Faculty Association 

Date:   April 29, 2015 

Subject: Report on AGM, April 23, 2015 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

The Association’s Annual General Meeting for 2014-2015 was held on Thursday, 

April 23, 2015.  

 

●  Executive Committee Elections 

 

The 2015-2016 Executive Committee was elected at this meeting and will take 

office on Monday, May 11, 2015.  Your Executive Committee is comprised of: 

 

President:   Nola Etkin (Chemistry) 

Past-President:  Betty Jeffery (Robertson Library) 

Vice-President:   Malcolm Murray (Philosophy) 

Treasurer:   Debra Good (School of Business) 

Members-At-Large:  Cezar Campeanu (Computer Science)                                                                                                                                                                                            

    Carlo Lavoie (Modern Languages) 

    Philip Smith (Psychology) 

    Charlene Vanleeuwen (Applied Human Sciences) 

     

Results of elections to the other Standing Committees can be found on the 

Association’s website. 

 

 

 

● Association Dues Assessment 

 

With the adoption of the budget as presented, the following dues assessment will be 

in effect for 2015-2016.  It is expected that the changes will be reflected on the May 

22, 2015 pay. 
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2014-2015 Officers & Staff 

 
 
Betty Jeffery 

President 
Robertson Library 

566-0741 

bjeffery@upeifa.org 
 
Nola Etkin 
Vice-President 

Chemistry 

566-0693 
netkin@upeifa.org 

 

Debra Good 
Treasurer 

School of Business 

566-0348 
dgood@upei.ca 

 
 
Cezar Campeanu 

Member-at-Large 

Comp. Sci/Info. Tech. 
566-0485 

ccampeanu@upei.ca 

 
Malcolm Murray 

Member-at-Large 
Philosophy 

566-0575 

mmurray@upei.ca 
 

Philip Smith 

Member-at-Large 
Psychology 

566-0549 

smithp@upei.ca 
 

Charlene Vanleeuwen 

Member-at-Large 
Applied Human Sciences 

566-0691 

cvanleeuwen@upei.ca 
 

Bill Whelan 

Member-at-Large 
Physics 

566-0419 

wwhelan@upei.ca 
 

Susan Gallant 

Office Manager 
566-0438 

sgallant@upeifa.org 
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 BU/Rank/Classification   Dues per pay* 
 

 BU#1 - Full Professor    $48.05 

 BU#1 - Associate Professor/Librarian IV $38.08 

 BU#1 - Assistant Professor/Librarian III $30.88 

 BU#1 - Lecturer/Librarian I/Librarian II $30.13 

 BU#1 - Clinical Nursing Instructor  $16.88 

 BU#1 - Sessional Instructor   $51.93 * Per course 

 BU#2 - Clinical Veterinary Professional $30.88 

 

                 

 Notes: 

  1) These dues are tax deductible. 

  2) Dues for Members with appointments of 0.5 FTE or less will be 50% of the above rates.  

This, however, does not apply to the per course rate for Sessional Instructors. 

 

 

 
 

 

 


